Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



The Effectiveness of a Phonological Awareness with Decoding Training Programme for

Three Struggling Readers During Their First Year at School

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Educational Psychology
At Massey University, Albany

New Zealand

Susie Zoe Randall

2011



| certify that the thesis entitled The Effectiveness of a Phonological Awareness with
Decoding Training Programme for Three Struggling Readers During their First Year at
School and submitted as part of the degree of Master of Educational Psychology is the result
of my own work, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this research paper (or part
of the same) has not been submitted for any other degree to any other university or

institution.

Signed

Date




Abstract

The intention of this study was to add to the already substantial body of research regarding
the instructional conditions that need to be in place to accelerate reading development in
young children who are experiencing early reading failure in New Zealand schools. This
study aimed to examine the efficiency of using an empirically validated approach to teach
phonological awareness and decoding to struggling readers during their first year of
schooling. The study was a single-subject, multiple-baseline across participants design
involving three participants who were identified by their class teacher as falling significantly
behind the Ministry of Education benchmark for reading acquisition after 6 months of
schooling. The intervention programme was a moderated version of Phonological Awareness
Training for Reading (Torgesen & Bryant, 1993) which included clearly structured games
and activities focused on developing phonological awareness and knowledge of letter-sound
patterns. Instructional sessions took place four times a week for 30 minutes over 6 weeks.
Ongoing assessments demonstrated the existence of a functional relationship between the
intervention and dependent variables of blending and segmenting accuracy, pseudo-word
reading, and word recognition accuracy. The latency effect between the introduction of the
intervention and the change in dependent variables was examined to determine the process of
change. Improvements in these reading-related skills appeared to generalise to accuracy and
fluency in reading connected text, assessed by their reading book level. The educational

implications and limitations of the study are discussed.



Acknowledgements

I would like to thank the Principal for enabling me to carry out this research at the school.
My great appreciation goes to the class teacher, parents and super-star students who took part

in this study.

I would like to thank Dr Steven Little for his fantastic support and guidance throughout this

study and beyond.

Finally, thank you to my own two wonderful children for being so helpful and understanding

while I have been studying.



Table of Contents

Page
Abstract I
Acknowledgements i
Table of Contents iv
List of Tables viii
List of Figures IX
List of Appendices X
Chapter 1 Introduction 1
1.1 Rationale 1
1.2 Present Study 1
1.3. Research Aims 2
1.4 Research Questions 3
Chapter 2 Review of the Literature 4
2.1 Introduction 4
2.1.1 The Simple View of Reading 4
2.1.3.Definition of Phonological Awareness 5
2.2 Phonological Awareness and Reading Acquisition 5
2.2.1The Role of Specific Phonological Awareness Skills 6
2.2.2 Research Evidence 8
2.2.3 Letter Knowledge and Phonological Awareness 9
2.2.4 Entry Level literacy Skills and Reading Acquisition 9

2.2.5 Early Intervention and Phonological Awareness 10



Chapter 3

2.2.6 Expectations for the Rate of Acquisition of Early Literacy
Skills in New Zealand

2.2.7 Existing Early Intervention for Struggling Readers in
New Zealand

2.3 Components of Effective Tutoring for Struggling Young
Readers

2.3.1 Response-To-Intervention

2.3.2 Components of Effective Phonological Awareness
Programmes

2.3.3 Generalisation

2.3.4 Studies Using Phonological Awareness Training
for Reading

2.4 Summary

2.5 Research Context for Present Study

2.5.1 Single-Subject Design

2.5.2 Research Aims

2.5.3 General Predictions

Method

3.1 Setting

3.2 Ethics

3.3 Selection Process

3.4 Dependent Variables

3.4.1 Inter-Observer Agreement

3.5 Participants

3.6 Independent Variable

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

19

21

21

23

23

23

24

26

29

29

31



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

3.7 Experimental Design

3.8 Social Validity

3.9 Hypotheses

Results

4.1 Blending Accuracy

4.2 Segmenting Accuracy

4.3 Pseudoword Reading

4.4 Word Recognition Accuracy

4.5 Letter Identification

4.6 Summary of Results

Discussion

5.1 Blending and Segmenting Performance
5.2 Pseudoword Reading Performance

5.3 Word Recognition Performance

5.4 Classroom instructional factors

5.5 Variation in Participants’ Response to the Intervention
5.6 Generalisation

5.7 Social Validation

5.8 Summary of Findings

Conclusions

6.1 Educational Implications

6.1.1 Implications for Literacy support
6.1.2 Implications for School Administrators
6.1.3 Implications for Classroom Instruction

6.1.4 Final Comment

Vi

38

39

40

43

43

44

45

45

46

52

53

53

54

57

59

60

62

63

63

65

66

66

66

68

68



6.2 Limitations to Study

6.6 Directions for Future Research

References

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Vii

69

70

72

79

90

97

110



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

List of Tables

Page
Participants’ Characteristics Before Intervention 29
A Sample of Word Recognition Data for Each Participant Taken
at Baseline and Different Stages During Intervention. 51

Baseline and Intervention Means and Percentage of

Nonoverlapping Data points (PNDs) 51

viii



Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Figure 5

List of Figures

Percentage of Blending Accuracy Across Participants
Percentage of Segmenting Accuracy Across Participants
Percentage of Pseudo-word Reading Accuracy

Across Participants

Percentage of Word Recognition Accuracy Across
Participants

Pre and Post Intervention Letter Identification Scores

Page
47

48

49

50

52



List of Appendices

Page
Appendix A — Consent Forms 79
1. Information Sheet for Principals 80
2: Information Sheet for Teachers 82
3: Consent for Teachers 84
4: Information for Parents 85
5: Consent for Parents 87
6: Information for Participants 89
Appendix B — Interview Questions 90
7: Interview Questions for Participants 91
8: Interview Questions for Parents 93
9: Interview Questions for Teachers 95
Appendix C — Tests and Probes 97
10: Letter Identification Test 98
11: Attitudes to Reading Questionnaire 99

12: Pseudowords 101

13: Blending Lists 102

14: Segmenting Lists 103



15: Word Recognition Lists

Appendix D — Wordlists

16: Rhyming Words for Picture Cards

17: Wordlists for Picture Cards

Xi

104

110

111

112



