Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author. The Effectiveness of a Phonological Awareness with Decoding Training Programme for Three Struggling Readers During Their First Year at School

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Educational Psychology

At Massey University, Albany

New Zealand

Susie Zoe Randall

2011

I certify that the thesis entitled The Effectiveness of a Phonological Awareness with Decoding Training Programme for Three Struggling Readers During their First Year at School and submitted as part of the degree of Master of Educational Psychology is the result of my own work, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this research paper (or part of the same) has not been submitted for any other degree to any other university or institution.

Signed\_\_\_\_\_

Date\_\_\_\_\_

#### Abstract

The intention of this study was to add to the already substantial body of research regarding the instructional conditions that need to be in place to accelerate reading development in young children who are experiencing early reading failure in New Zealand schools. This study aimed to examine the efficiency of using an empirically validated approach to teach phonological awareness and decoding to struggling readers during their first year of schooling. The study was a single-subject, multiple-baseline across participants design involving three participants who were identified by their class teacher as falling significantly behind the Ministry of Education benchmark for reading acquisition after 6 months of schooling. The intervention programme was a moderated version of Phonological Awareness Training for Reading (Torgesen & Bryant, 1993) which included clearly structured games and activities focused on developing phonological awareness and knowledge of letter-sound patterns. Instructional sessions took place four times a week for 30 minutes over 6 weeks. Ongoing assessments demonstrated the existence of a functional relationship between the intervention and dependent variables of blending and segmenting accuracy, pseudo-word reading, and word recognition accuracy. The latency effect between the introduction of the intervention and the change in dependent variables was examined to determine the process of change. Improvements in these reading-related skills appeared to generalise to accuracy and fluency in reading connected text, assessed by their reading book level. The educational implications and limitations of the study are discussed.

ii

#### Acknowledgements

I would like to thank the Principal for enabling me to carry out this research at the school.

My great appreciation goes to the class teacher, parents and super-star students who took part in this study.

I would like to thank Dr Steven Little for his fantastic support and guidance throughout this study and beyond.

Finally, thank you to my own two wonderful children for being so helpful and understanding while I have been studying.

### **Table of Contents**

Abstract	ii
Acknowledgements	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Tables	viii
List of Figures	ix
List of Appendices	х

Chapter 1	Introduction	1
	1.1 Rationale	1
	1.2 Present Study	1
	1.3. Research Aims	2
	1.4 Research Questions	3
Chapter 2	Review of the Literature	4
	2.1 Introduction	4
	2.1.1 The Simple View of Reading	4
	2.1.3.Definition of Phonological Awareness	5
	2.2 Phonological Awareness and Reading Acquisition	5
	2.2.1The Role of Specific Phonological Awareness Skills	6
	2.2.2 Research Evidence	8
	2.2.3 Letter Knowledge and Phonological Awareness	9
	2.2.4 Entry Level literacy Skills and Reading Acquisition	9
	2.2.5 Early Intervention and Phonological Awareness	10

	2.2.6 Expectations for the Rate of Acquisition of Early Literac	У
	Skills in New Zealand	11
	2.2.7 Existing Early Intervention for Struggling Readers in	
	New Zealand	12
	2.3 Components of Effective Tutoring for Struggling Young	
	Readers	13
	2.3.1 Response-To-Intervention	14
	2.3.2 Components of Effective Phonological Awareness	
	Programmes	15
	2.3.3 Generalisation	16
	2.3.4 Studies Using Phonological Awareness Training	
	for Reading	17
	2.4 Summary	18
	2.5 Research Context for Present Study	19
	2.5.1 Single-Subject Design	19
	2.5.2 Research Aims	21
	2.5.3 General Predictions	21
Chapter 3	Method	23
	3.1 Setting	23
	3.2 Ethics	23
	3.3 Selection Process	24
	3.4 Dependent Variables	26
	3.4.1 Inter-Observer Agreement	29
	3.5 Participants	29
	3.6 Independent Variable	31

	3.7 Experimental Design	38
	3.8 Social Validity	39
	3.9 Hypotheses	40
Chapter 4	Results	43
	4.1 Blending Accuracy	43
	4.2 Segmenting Accuracy	44
	4.3 Pseudoword Reading	45
	4.4 Word Recognition Accuracy	45
	4.5 Letter Identification	46
	4.6 Summary of Results	52
Chapter 5	Discussion	53
	5.1 Blending and Segmenting Performance	53
	5.2 Pseudoword Reading Performance	54
	5.3 Word Recognition Performance	57
	5.4 Classroom instructional factors	59
	5.5 Variation in Participants' Response to the Intervention	60
	5.6 Generalisation	62
	5.7 Social Validation	63
	5.8 Summary of Findings	63
Chapter 6	Conclusions	65
	6.1 Educational Implications	66
	6.1.1 Implications for Literacy support	66
	6.1.2 Implications for School Administrators	66
	6.1.3 Implications for Classroom Instruction	68
	6.1.4 Final Comment	68

6.2 Limitations to Study	69
6.6 Directions for Future Research	70
References	72
Appendix A	79
Appendix B	90
Appendix C	97
Appendix D	110

### List of Tables

		Page
Table 1	Participants' Characteristics Before Intervention	29
Table 2	A Sample of Word Recognition Data for Each Participant Taken	
	at Baseline and Different Stages During Intervention.	51
Table 3	Baseline and Intervention Means and Percentage of	
	Nonoverlapping Data points (PNDs)	51

## List of Figures

		Page
Figure 1	Percentage of Blending Accuracy Across Participants	47
Figure 2	Percentage of Segmenting Accuracy Across Participants	48
Figure 3	Percentage of Pseudo-word Reading Accuracy	
	Across Participants	49
Figure 4	Percentage of Word Recognition Accuracy Across	
	Participants	50
Figure 5	Pre and Post Intervention Letter Identification Scores	52

# List of Appendices

	Page
Appendix A – Consent Forms	79
1: Information Sheet for Principals	80
2: Information Sheet for Teachers	82
3: Consent for Teachers	84
4: Information for Parents	85
5: Consent for Parents	87
6: Information for Participants	89
Appendix B – Interview Questions	90
7: Interview Questions for Participants	91
8: Interview Questions for Parents	93
9: Interview Questions for Teachers	95
Appendix C – Tests and Probes	97
10: Letter Identification Test	98
11: Attitudes to Reading Questionnaire	99
12: Pseudowords	101
13: Blending Lists	102
14: Segmenting Lists	103

15: Word Recognition Lists	104
Appendix D – Wordlists	110
16: Rhyming Words for Picture Cards	111
17: Wordlists for Picture Cards	112